
Page 1 of 1 

 
 

Amendment No. 3 
to 

Contract No. MA 7800 NC200000046 
For 

Telemetry and GPS Systems 
between 

Geotab USA, Inc.  
and the 

City of Austin, Texas 
 

 
1.0 The City hereby amends the above referenced contract to increase the amount by 

$11,123,000 for a total contract not to exceed amount of $12,215,000 as a result of the 
Amendment 2 action exercising all remaining extension options. 

 

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN THE SAME. 
 

BY THE SIGNATURE(S) affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporated and made a part of 
the above referenced contract. 

 
Signature & Date:  Signature & Date: 

     

Printed Name:  
Leslie Holt, Procurement Specialist III 
City of Austin  

Authorized Representative 
Geotab USA, Inc. 
770 E. Pilot Rd. Suite A 
Las Vegas, NV 89119  

 
Signature & Date: 

  

Julia Finn, Procurement Supervisor 
City of Austin  

   
 

Leslie Holt Digitally signed by Leslie Holt 
Date: 2023.09.14 07:17:04 
-05'00'



 
 

Amendment No. 2 
to 

Contract No. MA 7800 NC200000046 
for 

Telemetry and GPS Systems 
between Geotab USA, Inc. 

and the 
City of Austin, Texas 

 
1.0 The City hereby exercises all extension options for the subject contract. This extension 

options will be effective October 06, 2023, to October 05, 2029. No options will 
remain. 

 
2.0 By signing this Amendment, the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals 

are not currently suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, 
as indicated by the General Services Administration List of Parties Excluded from Federal 
Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or the City of Austin. 

 
ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN THE SAME. 

 
BY THE SIGNATURE affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporated and made a part of 
the above referenced contract. 

 
 
 
 

Leslie Holt, Procurement Specialist III City of Austin 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 of 1 

Leslie Holt Digitally signed by Leslie Holt 
Date: 2023.03.06 10:07:44 
-06'00'



Page 1 of 1 

 
 

Amendment No.  1 
to 

Contract No. MA 7800 NC200000046 
for 

Telemetry and GPS Systems 
between 

Geotab USA, Inc. 
and the 

City of Austin, Texas 
 
 

 
1.0 The City hereby exercises this extension option for the subject contract.  This extension 

option will be effective 10/06/2022 to 10/05/2023.   
 

 
2.0 By signing this Amendment, the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals 

are not currently suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal 
Government, as indicated by the General Services Administration List of Parties Excluded 
from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or the City 
of Austin. 

 

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN THE SAME. 
 

BY THE SIGNATURE affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporated and made a part of 
the above referenced contract. 

 
 

 

  Jane Neal 
Procurement Specialist II 
City of Austin 
 
 

 

Jane Neal
Digitally signed by 
Jane Neal 
Date: 2022.09.07 
12:24:44 -05'00'



1 Rev. 04-16-2020 
 

 
 

CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF AUSTIN (“City”) 
and 

Geotab USA, Inc.  (“Contractor”) 
                                                                  For 

                                                            Telemetry and GPS Systems 
 

Contract No. MA 7800 NC200000046 
 

The City accepts the Contractor’s Offer for the above requirement and enters into the following Contract. This Contract is 
between Geotab USA, Inc. having offices at 770 E. Pilot Rd., Suite A, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 and the City, a home-rule 
municipality incorporated by the State of Texas. 

 
1.1 This Contract is composed of the following documents in order of precedence: 

1.1.1 This Document 

1.1.2 Supplemental Terms incorporated herein and attached as Exhibit A hereto 

1.1.3 State of California Contract 1-19-58-69 incorporated herein by reference 

1.1.4 Non-Discrimination Certification, attached as Exhibit B hereto. 
 

1.2 Compensation: 
The Contractor shall be paid a total Not-to-Exceed amount of $1,092,000 for the initial Contract term, $1,404,000 for 
the initial extension option, $1,560,000 for the second extension option, $1,583,500 for the third extension option, 
$1,607,200 for the fourth extension option, $1,631,300 for the fifth extension option, $1,656,000 for the sixth 
extension option, and $1,681,000 for the seventh extension option, for a Total Contract Amount of $12,215,000. 

 

Unless otherwise specified, prices are firm and fixed for the first twelve (12) months. Thereafter, pricing is subject to 
the negotiated rates and pricing established in State of California Contract 1-19-58-69. 

 
1.3 Term of Contract: 

This Contract shall commence upon execution and shall remain in effect for an initial term of 24 months or the City 
terminates the Contract. 

 
This Contract may be extended beyond the initial term for up to seven additional 12 month periods at the City’s sole 
option. If the City exercises any extension option, all terms, conditions, and provisions of this Contract shall remain in 
effect for that extension period. 

 
1.4 Delivery: 

Delivery is to be made within 30 calendar days after the order is placed (either verbally or in writing). Delivery 
shall be made to the following location unless otherwise specified by the City in the order: 

 
Location/Facility Name: Fleet Mobility Services 

Address: 1190 Hargrave St., Suite 104, Austin, Texas 78702 

Days/Hours pf Operation: M-F 8-5 CST 

DocuSign Envelope ID: D435E81A-17E2-4CD3-963C-38005872D9F9



2 Rev. 04-16-2020 
 

 

1.5 Designation of Key Personnel: The City and the Contractor resolve to keep the same key personnel assigned to this 
engagement throughout its term. In the event that it becomes necessary for the Contractor to replace any key 
personnel, the replacement will be an individual having equivalent experience and competence in executing projects 
such as the one described herein. Additionally, the Contractor shall promptly notify the City and obtain approval 
for the replacement. Such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. The Contractor’s and City’s key personnel 
are identified as follows: 

 
 Name Phone Number Email Address 

Contractor Contract Manager Jean Pilon-Bignell (905) 928-1086 jeanpb@geotab.com 

City Contract Manager Rick Harland (512) 974-1541 rick.harland@austintexas.gov 

City Project Manager Manju Dasari (512) 974-2288 manju.dasari@austintexas.gov 

City Contract Administrator, 
Procurement Specialist 

Gil Zilkha (512) 974-2696 gil.zilkha@austintexas.gov 

 

          1.6      Invoices: The City’s preference is to have invoices emailed to gloria.esparza@austintexas.gov or mailed to the   
                      below address: 
 

 City of Austin 

Department Fleet Accounts Payable 

Attn gloria.esparza@austintexas.gov 

Address Fleet Mobility Service Center 

City, State, Zip Code Austin, Texas 78702 

 
For questions regarding your invoice/payment please contact the City Contract Manager. 

 
           This Contract (including any Exhibits and referenced Documents) constitutes the entire agreement of the parties     
           regarding the subject matter of this Contract and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings, whether 
           written or oral, relating to such subject matter. This Contract may be altered, amended, or modified only by a written  
           instrument signed by the duly authorized representatives of both parties. 

 

           In witness whereof, the City has caused a duly authorized representative to execute this Contract on the date set forth below. 

                    
                        
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: D435E81A-17E2-4CD3-963C-38005872D9F9



 

    

 

 
     

 
 
 

 

 
 

   

     

       
 

   

 

 

   

     
     

    
  

 

 

   



4  

EXHIBIT A 

SUPPLEMENTAL TERMS 
 

The Contractor agrees that the Contract shall be governed by the following terms and conditions. 

 
1. GENERAL 

 

1.1 INDEFINITE QUANTITY: 

The quantities and/or services listed herein are estimates of the goods and services needed 
by the City for the period of the Contract. The City reserves the right to purchase more or 
less of these quantities and/or services as may be required during the Contract term. 
Quantities and/or services will be as needed and specified by the City for each order. Unless 
specified in the Contract, there are no minimum order quantities. 

 

1.2 INVOICES: 

A. The Contractor shall submit separate Invoices for each Order after each delivery or on 
the schedule provided in the Contract. If partial shipments or deliveries are authorized by 
the City, a separate Invoice must be sent for each shipment or delivery made. 

B. Invoices shall be sent to the address on the Purchase Order of Delivery Order in the 
section entitled, “BILL TO”. Proper Invoices must include a unique Invoice number, the 
purchase Order or delivery Order number, the master agreement number (if applicable), 
the Department’s Name, and the name of the point of contact for the Department. 
Invoices shall be itemized according to pricing structure in the Contract. A copy of the 
bill of lading and the freight waybill, when applicable, shall be attached to the Invoice. 
The Contractor’s name and, if applicable, the tax identification number on the Invoice 
must exactly match the information in the Vendor’s registration with the City. Unless 
otherwise instructed in writing, the City may rely on the remittance address specified on 
the Contractor’s Invoice. Invoices received without all required information cannot be 
processed and will be returned to the vendor. 

C. Invoices for labor shall include a tabulation of workhours at the appropriate rates and 
grouped by work Order number. Time billed for labor shall be limited to hours actually 
worked. 

D. Unless otherwise expressly authorized in the Contract, the Contractor shall pass through 
all Subcontracting and other authorized expenses at actual cost without markup. 

E. Federal excise taxes, State taxes, or City sales taxes must not be included in the Invoiced 
amount. The City will furnish a tax exemption certificate upon request. 

 

1.3 PAYMENT: 

A. All proper Invoices received by the City will be paid within 30 calendar days of the City’s 
receipt of the Deliverables or of the Invoice, whichever is later. 

B. If payment is not timely made, (per Paragraph A), interest shall accrue on the unpaid 
balance at the lesser of the rate specified in Texas Government Code §2251.025 or the 
maximum lawful rate; except, if payment is not timely made for a reason for which the 
City may withhold payment hereunder, interest shall not accrue until 10 calendar days 
after the grounds for withholding payment have been resolved. 

C. If partial shipments or deliveries are authorized by the City, the Contractor will be paid 
for the partial shipment or delivery, as stated above, provided that the Invoice matches 
the shipment or delivery. 

D. Notice is hereby given of Article VIII, §1 of the Austin City Charter which prohibits the 
payment of any money to any person, firm or corporation who is in arrears to the City 

DocuSign Envelope ID: D435E81A-17E2-4CD3-963C-38005872D9F9



5  

for taxes, and of §2-8-3 of the Austin City Code concerning the right of the City to offset 
indebtedness owed the City. 

E. The Contractor agrees to accept payment by either credit card, check or Electronic Funds 
Transfer for all goods and/or services provided under the Contract. The Contractor shall 
factor the cost of processing credit card payments into the Offer. There shall be no 
additional charges, surcharges, or penalties to the City for payments made by credit card. 

F. The awarding or continuation of this Contract is dependent upon the availability of 
funding. The City’s payment obligations are payable only and solely from funds 
appropriated and available for this Contract. The absence of appropriated or other 
lawfully available funds shall render the Contract null and void to the extent funds are 
not appropriated or available and any Deliverables delivered but unpaid shall be 
returned to the Contractor. The City shall provide the Contractor written notice of the 
failure of the City to make an adequate appropriation for any fiscal year to pay the 
amounts due under the Contract, or the reduction of any appropriation to an amount 
insufficient to permit the City to pay its obligations under the Contract. In the event of 
inadequate appropriation of funds, there will be no penalty nor removal fees charged to 
the City. The City shall pay the Contractor, to the extent of funds appropriated or 
otherwise legally available for such purposes, for all goods delivered and services 
performed, and obligations incurred prior to the date of notice of non-appropriation. 

 

1.4 AUDITS AND RECORDS: 

A. The Contractor agrees that the representatives of the Office of the City Auditor or other 
authorized representatives of the City shall have access to, and the right to audit, 
examine, or reproduce, any and all records of the Contractor related to the performance 
under this Contract, at the City’s expense. The Contractor agrees to refund to the City 
any overpayments disclosed by any such audit. The City agrees to protect from disclosure 
Contractor’s confidential and proprietary information disclosed during an audit to the 
same extent it protects its own confidential and proprietary information, subject to the 
requirements of the Texas Public Information Act, Chapter 2251, Texas Government 
Code. 

 
 

1.5 TEXAS PUBLIC INFORMATION ACT: 

A. All material submitted by the Contractor to the City related to the Contract is subject to 
the Texas Public Information Act, Chapter 552, Texas Government Code. Determination 
of the public nature of the material is subject to the Texas Public Information Act, 
Chapter 552, Texas Government Code. 

B. In accordance with Texas Government Code §552.372, if this Contract has a stated 
expenditure of at least $1 million in public funds for the purchase of goods or services 
by the City or results in the expenditure of at least $1 million in public funds for the 
purchase of goods or services by the City in a fiscal year, Contractor agrees to: 

i. Preserve all Contracting information related to the Contract as provided by the 
records retention requirements in the AUDITS AND RECORDS Section of the 
Contract; 

ii. Promptly provide to the City any Contracting information related to the Contract 
that is in the custody or possession of Contractor on request of the City; and 

iii. On completion of the Contract, either: 
(1) Provide at no cost to the City all Contracting information related to the Contract 

that is in the custody or possession of Contractor; or 
(2) Preserve the Contracting information related to the Contract as provided by the 

DocuSign Envelope ID: D435E81A-17E2-4CD3-963C-38005872D9F9



6  

records retention requirements in the AUDITS AND RECORDS Section of the 
Contract. 

C. The requirements of Subchapter J, Chapter 552, Texas Government Code, may apply to 
this Contract, and the Contractor agrees that the Contract can be terminated if the 
Contractor knowingly or intentionally fails to comply with a requirement of that 
Subchapter. 

 

1.6 MANDATORY ANTI-ISRAEL BOYCOTT PROVISION: 

Pursuant to Amawi v. Pflugerville Independent School District, 373 F.Supp.3d 717 (W.D. 
Texas 2019), the State of Texas is preliminarily enjoined from enforcing this provision. 
However, if that injunction is lifted, this provision may apply to the Contract: 

 

Pursuant to Texas Government Code §2271.002, the City is prohibited from contracting with any 
“company” 
for goods or services unless the following verification is included in this Contract. 

 
A. For the purposes of this Section only, the terms “company” and “boycott Israel” have the 

meaning 
assigned by Texas Government Code §2271.001. 

B. If the Contractor qualifies as a “company”, then the Contractor verifies that he: 
i. does not “boycott Israel”; and 
ii. will not “boycott Israel” during the term of this Contract. 

C. The Contractor’s obligations under this Section, if any exist, will automatically cease or 

be reduced to the extent that the requirements of Texas Government Code Chapter 

2271 are subsequently repealed, reduced, or declared unenforceable or invalid in whole 

or in part by any court or tribunal of competent jurisdiction or by the Texas Attorney 

General, without any further impact on the validity or continuity of this Contract. 
 

1.7 PROHIBITION ON LGBTQ+ CONVERSION THERAPY: 

The Contractor certifies that it is aware of City Council Resolution No. 20191114-056, which 
prohibits the City from Contracting with entities that engage in certain practices related to 
conversion therapy. By accepting this Contract, the Contractor agrees that: (1) its firm and 
its principals are not currently and will not during the term of the Contract engage in 
practicing LGBTQ+ conversion therapy; referring persons to a healthcare provider or other 
person or organization for LGBTQ+ conversion therapy; or Contracting with another entity 
to conduct LGBTQ+ conversion therapy; and (2) if the City determines in its sole discretion 
that Contractor has during the term of this Contract engaged in any such practices, the City 
may terminate this Contract without penalty to the City. 

 

1.8 SUBCONTRACTORS: 

A. If the Contractor identified Subcontractors in an MBE/WBE Program Compliance Plan or 
Subcontractor Plan the Contractor shall comply with the provisions of Chapters 2-9A, 2-
9B, 2-9C, and 2-9D, as applicable, of the Austin City Code and the terms of the 
Compliance Plan or Subcontractor Plan as approved by the City (the “Plan”). The 
Contractor shall not initially employ any Subcontractor except as provided in the 
Contractor’s Plan. The Contractor shall not substitute any Subcontractor identified in the 
Plan, unless the substitute has been accepted by the City in writing in accordance with 
the provisions of Chapters 2-9A, 2-9B, 2-9C and 2-9D, as applicable. No acceptance by 
the City of any Subcontractor shall constitute a waiver of any rights or remedies of the 
City with respect to defective Deliverables provided by a Subcontractor. If a Plan has 

DocuSign Envelope ID: D435E81A-17E2-4CD3-963C-38005872D9F9



7  

been approved, the Contractor is additionally required to submit a monthly Subcontract 
Awards and Expenditures Report to the Contract Manager no later than the 10th calendar 
day of each month. 

B. Work performed for the Contractor by a Subcontractor shall be pursuant to a written 
Contract between the Contractor and Subcontractor. The terms of the Subcontract may 
not conflict with the terms of the Contract and shall contain provisions that. 

i. Require that all Deliverables and services to be provided by the Subcontractor be 
provided in strict accordance with the provisions, Specifications and terms of the 
Contract; 

ii. Prohibit the Subcontractor from further Subcontracting any portion of the 
Contract without the prior written consent of the City and the Contractor. The City 
may require, as a condition to such further Subcontracting, that the Subcontractor 
post a payment bond in form, substance and amount acceptable to the City; 

iii. Require Subcontractors to submit all Invoices and applications for payments, 
including any claims for additional payments, damages or otherwise, to the 
Contractor in sufficient time to enable the Contractor to include same with its 
Invoice or application for payment to the City in accordance with the terms of the 
Contract; 

iv. Require that all Subcontractors obtain and maintain, throughout the term of their 
Contract, insurance in the type and amounts specified for the Contractor, with the 
City being a named insured as its interest shall appear; and 

v. Require that the Subcontractor follow terms as defined in section, AUDITS AND 
RECORDS and City Code Chapter 2-11 

C. The Contractor shall be fully responsible to the City for all acts and omissions of the 
Subcontractors just as the Contractor is responsible for the Contractor's own acts and 
omissions. Nothing in the Contract shall create for the benefit of any such Subcontractor 
any Contractual relationship between the City and any such Subcontractor, nor shall it 
create any obligation on the part of the City to pay or to see to the payment of any 
moneys due any such Subcontractor except as may otherwise be required by law. 

D. The Contractor shall pay each Subcontractor its appropriate share of payments made to 
the Contractor not later than 10 calendar days after receipt of payment from the City. 
 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: D435E81A-17E2-4CD3-963C-38005872D9F9



8  

EXHIBIT B 
City of Austin, Texas 

NON-DISCRIMINATION AND NON-RETALIATION CERTIFICATION 
 

City of Austin, Texas 
Equal Employment/Fair Housing Office  

To: City of Austin, Texas,  

I hereby certify that our firm complies with the Code of the City of Austin, Section 5-4-2 as reiterated 
below, and agrees: 

(1) Not to engage in any discriminatory employment practice defined in this chapter. 

(2) To take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated 
during employment, without discrimination being practiced against them as defined in this chapter, 
including affirmative action relative to employment, promotion, demotion or transfer, recruitment or 
recruitment advertising, layoff or termination, rate of pay or other forms of compensation, and 
selection for training or any other terms, conditions or privileges of employment.   

(3) To post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to 
be provided by the Equal Employment/Fair Housing Office setting forth the provisions of this chapter. 

(4) To state in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the 
Contractor, that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to 
race, creed, color, religion, national origin, sexual orientation, gender identity, disability, sex or age. 

(5) To obtain a written statement from any labor union or labor organization furnishing labor or service 
to Contractors in which said union or organization has agreed not to engage in any discriminatory 
employment practices as defined in this chapter and to take affirmative action to implement policies 
and provisions of this chapter. 

(6) To cooperate fully with City and the Equal Employment/Fair Housing Office in connection with 
any investigation or conciliation effort of the Equal Employment/Fair Housing Office to ensure that the 
purpose of the provisions against discriminatory employment practices are being carried out. 

(7) To require of all subcontractors having 15 or more employees who hold any subcontract providing 
for the expenditure of $2,000 or more in connection with any contract with the City subject to the 
terms of this chapter that they do not engage in any discriminatory employment practice as defined 
in this chapter 

For the purposes of this Offer and any resulting Contract, Contractor adopts the provisions of the 
City’s Minimum Standard Non-Discrimination and Non-Retaliation Policy set forth below. 

 
City of Austin 

Minimum Standard Non-Discrimination and Non-Retaliation in Employment Policy 
 

As an Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO) employer, the Contractor will conduct its personnel activities 
in accordance with established federal, state and local EEO laws and regulations. 
 
The Contractor will not discriminate against any applicant or employee based on race, creed, color, 
national origin, sex, age, religion, veteran status, gender identity, disability, or sexual orientation. This 
policy covers all aspects of employment, including hiring, placement, upgrading, transfer, demotion, 
recruitment, recruitment advertising, selection for training and apprenticeship, rates of pay or other forms 
of compensation, and layoff or termination. 
 
The Contractor agrees to prohibit retaliation, discharge or otherwise discrimination against any employee 
or applicant for employment who has inquired about, discussed or disclosed their compensation. 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: D435E81A-17E2-4CD3-963C-38005872D9F9



9  

Further, employees who experience discrimination, sexual harassment, or another form of harassment 
should immediately report it to their supervisor. If this is not a suitable avenue for addressing their 
compliant, employees are advised to contact another member of management or their human resources 
representative. No employee shall be discriminated against, harassed, intimidated, nor suffer any reprisal 
as a result of reporting a violation of this policy. Furthermore, any employee, supervisor, or manager who 
becomes aware of any such discrimination or harassment should immediately report it to executive 
management or the human resources office to ensure that such conduct does not continue. 
 
Contractor agrees that to the extent of any inconsistency, omission, or conflict with its current non-
discrimination and non-retaliation employment policy, the Contractor has expressly adopted the 
provisions of the City’s Minimum Non-Discrimination Policy contained in Section 5-4-2 of the City Code 
and set forth above, as the Contractor’s Non-Discrimination Policy or as an amendment to such Policy 
and such provisions are intended to not only supplement the Contractor’s policy, but will also supersede 
the Contractor’s policy to the extent of any conflict. 
 
UPON CONTRACT AWARD, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE CITY A COPY OF THE 
CONTRACTOR’S NON-DISCRIMINATION AND NON-RETALIATION POLICIES ON COMPANY 
LETTERHEAD, WHICH CONFORMS IN FORM, SCOPE, AND CONTENT TO THE CITY’S MINIMUM 
NON-DISCRIMINATION AND NON-RETALIATION POLICIES, AS SET FORTH HEREIN, OR THIS 
NON-DISCRIMINATION AND NON-RETALIATION POLICY, WHICH HAS BEEN ADOPTED BY THE 
CONTRACTOR FOR ALL PURPOSES WILL BE CONSIDERED THE CONTRACTOR’S NON-
DISCRIMINATION AND NON-RETALIATION POLICY WITHOUT THE REQUIREMENT OF A 
SEPARATE SUBMITTAL. 
 
 Sanctions: 
Our firm understands that non-compliance with Chapter 5-4 and the City’s Non-Retaliation Policy may 
result in sanctions, including termination of the contract and suspension or debarment from participation 
in future City contracts until deemed compliant with the requirements of Chapter 5-4 and the Non-
Retaliation Policy. 
 
      Term: 
The Contractor agrees that this Section 0800 Non-Discrimination and Non-Retaliation Certificate of the 
Contractor’s separate conforming policy, which the Contractor has executed and filed with the City, will 
remain in force and effect for one year from the date of filling. The Contractor further agrees that, in 
consideration of the receipt of continued Contract payment, the Contractor’s Non-Discrimination and Non-
Retaliation Policy will automatically renew from year-to-year for the term of the underlying Contract. 

 
 

 
Dated this _________________ day of ___________________, ____________ 

 
 

CONTRACTOR GEOTAB USA, INC. 

Authorized 
Signature  

Title President  
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: D435E81A-17E2-4CD3-963C-38005872D9F9

10/1/2020



Controlling
Name of Interested Party

4
Nature of interest

City, State, Country (place of business)
Intermediary

(check applicable)

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES 1295FORM
1 of 1

1

OFFICE USE ONLY

2 09/23/2020

Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are interested parties.
Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties.

Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and country of the business entity's place
of business.
Geotab USA, Inc.
Las Vegas, NV United States
Name of governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the contract for which the form is
being filed.

Provide the identification number used by the governmental entity or state agency to track or identify the contract, and provide a
description of the services, goods, or other property to be provided under the contract.

3

City of Austin Purchasing Office

Telematics Fleet Management Services
MA 7800 NC200000046

2020-671047

Date Filed:

Date Acknowledged:

Certificate Number:

CERTIFICATION OF FILING

6

Signature of authorized agent of contracting business entity

My name is _______________________________________________________________,

UNSWORN DECLARATION

Check only if there is NO Interested Party.5
X

My address is _______________________________________________, _______________________,

and my date of birth is __ __________.

Executed in ________________________________________County,

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

(street) (state) (zip code) (country)

(year)(month)

 _______, ______________, _________.

State of ________________, on the _____day of ___________, 20_____.

(city)

(Declarant)

Version V1.1.3a6aaf7dwww.ethics.state.tx.usForms provided by Texas Ethics Commission

Neil Cawse                                                                                            

7180 Pollock Drive                                         Las Vegas         NV        89119        USA

Oakville, Ontario, Canada

DocuSign Envelope ID: D435E81A-17E2-4CD3-963C-38005872D9F9

10/1/2020




